## NOTICE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF

# AMUNDI MSCI ACWI SRI PAB UCITS ETF, AMUNDI MSCI USA SRI Climate Net Zero Ambition PAB UCITS ETF, AMUNDI MSCI World SRI Climate Net Zero Ambition PAB UCITS ETF

(the "Sub-Funds")

#### Amendment to the Prospectus and Key Information Documents in relation to the Sub-Funds

Terms not specifically defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the latest Prospectus of the ICAV.

Dublin, February 5th, 2025

Dear Shareholders,

The Board of Directors of the ICAV (the "**Board**") hereby inform the Shareholders of the Sub-Funds that the index administrator MSCI Limited (the "**Index Administrator**") has decided to modify the methodology of certain of its indexes, being the "MSCI SRI Filtered PAB Indexes".

The issuer capping for the MSCI SRI Filtered PAB Indexes has been modified. The weight of issuers in the MSCI SRI Filtered PAB Indexes is now capped at the maximum of 5% or their weight in the Parent Index (the "**Change**").

#### <u>Scope</u>

Name of Sub-Fund	Name of the index followed by the Sub-Fund (each, an "Index")
AMUNDI MSCI ACWI SRI PAB UCITS ETF	MSCI ACWI SRI Filtered PAB Index
AMUNDI MSCI USA SRI Climate Net Zero Ambition PAB UCITS ETF	MSCI USA SRI Filtered PAB Index
AMUNDI MSCI World SRI Climate Net Zero Ambition PAB UCITS ETF	MSCI World SRI Filtered PAB Index

The Change is effective from the November 2024 Index review (the "Effective Date").

The Change does not represent a change of the investment objective nor a material change of the investment policy of the Sub-Funds. The other characteristics of the Sub-Funds remain unchanged.

Registered in Ireland as an open-ended Irish collective asset management vehicle with variable capital and constituted as an umbrella fund with segregated liability between sub-funds by the Central Bank of Ireland. Registration Number C461194. Registered Office as above. Directors: Mehdi Balafrej (French), Adrian Waters (Irish), Graham Fox (Irish).

### AMUNDI ETF ICAV

Registered Office: One George's Quay Plaza George's Quay Dublin 2, Ireland (the "**ICAV**")

Please refer to the "MSCI SRI Filtered PAB Indexes" methodology dated November 2024 for more information (the "**Index Methodology**") available on the Index Administrator's website: https://www.msci.com/indexes.

The Prospectus and the Key Information Documents of the Sub-Fund are available by the Management Company upon request at: One George's Quay Plaza, George's Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland or may be consulted on the following websites: www.amundi.com and www.amundietf.com on or around the Effective Date.

Yours Faithfully,

Amundi ETF ICAV

The Board of Directors